5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lltehad, Fhase VI,

efenc ing Authority, K ni.
TRANSPARENCY Tl 9521 35300408, 38390408, Fax: 35390410
INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN £-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail com

Website: www. lransparency.org.pk

10™ April 2015

The Managing Director.
Karachi Water & Sewerage Board,
Karachi

Sub; Assessment of Compliance to SPPRA Rules by KWSB in its S-1II Project. Two
Contracts of Treatment Plant No I at SITE Area and Treatment Plant No 111 at Mirpur
Karachi

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan on 17.12.2014  was requested by the Minister Local
Government Sindh for the aassessment of Compliance to SPPRA Rules by KWSB in
its procurement process of the two contracts of Treatment Plant No 1 at SITE Area and
Treatment Plant No 3 at Mirpur Karachi of Greater Karachi Sewerage Plan S-III
Project.

This is to state that Sindh Government has also appointed TI Pakistan on 1.1.2013
vide letter No. CE-P/K W&SB/2013/246, as Observer in the procurement process of
Greater Karachi Bulk Water Supply Scheme K-IV, Phase I, 260 MGD, Detailed
Design and Construction Supervision. And fully complying with SPPRA Rules, the
Contract was awarded to the lowest evaluated responsive bidder in February 2015,

In order to review the procurcment process of TP-T and TP-111, on our request KWSB
provided  various documents of the two Contracts, which includes copies of the
Lvaluation Reports submitted to SPPRA, 1.OL Contract Agreements, NAB Contract
Bvaluation Forms, approved PC-I, Revised Lngineer’s Estimates prepared by
Consultants, and Planning , Development Reforms, Project Wing, monitoring report
dated January 2015 and subsequent remainder of April 2015,

The procedure followed by the Karachi Water & Sewerage Board are summarized below;
That:

I. Greater Karachi Sewerage Plan S-II1 PC-1 prepared in 2006, and was approved
by ECC in 2007 for Rs 7.982 Billion.

2. For the procurement of TP-I and TP-IIl contracts the procurement process

commenced in February 2014, and Tenders were invited through Newspapers .

In May 2014 Consultants prepared the revised Engineers Estimates, TP-I

Revised Estimated Cost is Rs 4,192,209,559 ( against approved PC-I cost of Rs

2,487,395,425 ) and TP-III Revised Estimated Cost is Rs 6,911,183,308

(against approved PC-I cost of Rs 1,512,604,575) .

4. Evaluation Reports were submitted to SPPRA for posting in website.

5. The Revised Estimates prepared by Consultants in May 2014 were the basis of the
award of the two Contracts, TP-I and TP-III.

6. The two Contracts were awarded in AugustSeptember 2014, for the amount
within the approved PC-I cost ( TP-I Rs 2.487,395425 and TP-III Rs
1.512,604,575), with a riding condition that the remaining works amounting to

(e
.

A NON-PARTISAN, NON-PROFIT COALITION AGAINST CORRUPTION
Donations exempled from lax LS 2 (36) (¢) of |. Tax Ordinance 2001



TRANSPARENCY
INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN

Rs. 1,217,947.465 and Rs 6,386,114,546, will only be released after the approval

of Revised PC-I by the competent authority.

Contract Agreements along with NAB Contract Evaluation Forms .

8. The Planning , Development Reforms, Project Wing, monitoring report dated January
2015 and subsequent remainder of April 2013 has advised KWSB to get the Revised
PC-I approved from the competent authority, It has also made serious comments of
the mishandling of the S-11I project, and advised for remedial actions including fixing
the responsibilities of the shortcomings of the Consultants and KWSB management.

|

Based on the above information provided to TI Pakistan by Karachi Water & Sewerage
Board. and also on the detailed review of the Project status after the award of TP-1 & TP-III
Contracts by the P&D Project Wing GoP, prima facie it appears that the Sindh Public
Procurement Rules 2010 have been followed in the procurement contract of TP-1 awarded
at the cost of Rs 2,487,395,425 and TP-1IT Rs 1,512,604.575. Tl Pakistan also agree
with the comments of in the Planning . Development Reforms, Project Wing. monitoring
report dated January 20135, on the project shortcomings and recommendations for certain
actions 1o be taken by KW&SB, and advises KWSB to immediately act upon them, and
take the approval of revised PC-I from ECC immediately,

11 Pakistan strongly recommends that KSWB must ensure that the remaining work of TP-
Iand TP -III shall be released for execution upon formal approval of Revised PC-I from the
Competent Authority within 12 months lrom the date of contract award. And in case the
revised PC-1is not approved within 12 months of the Contracts award, the remaining works
shall be processed for rebidding,

And also to safeguard the interest of KW&SB, a mutual agreement with the Contractor shall
be immediately signed, that there shall be no claim admissible or paid for the non-
availability of funds for the Stage-11 of the contract works for the delay in the release funds,
under the Conditions of Contract 52, (3) Variations Exceeding 15 per cent,

TT Pakistan is striving to have Rule of Law in Pakistan, which is the only way o eliminate
corruption and have good governance in the country.

With Regas

Saad Rashid,
Executive Director

Encl: Evaluation Reports. NAB Contract Evaluation Forms, Letter of Award, approved PC-1
2002, Revised Engineer’s Estimates 2014, and Planning Development Reforms, Project
Wing, report dated January 2013, remainder dated April 201

Copy lorwarded for information of}

1. Minster Local Government, Karachi,
2. Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi

Continnation Sheert No......



"

Tel #: 021-99205423 MINISTER

Cell # : 0333-B299888

INFORMATION, ARCHIVES,
LOCAL GOVERNMENT
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

=1

Sharjeel Inam Memon Karachi, dated the: [ 7. /2 . 2014

CHAIRMAN

Transparency International Pakistan
Karachi.

Fax: 35390410

Dear Sir,

Government of Sindh is vigorously pursuing policy of Transparency and compliance of
SPPRA Rules in KWSB Two mega Projects K-1V and §-111

In order to achieve its aim, Transparency International Pakistan has been made Observer
in K-1V Project since January 2013.

KWS5DB has after open bidding, has awarded two contracts, 1. (Sewerage Treatment Plan
MO.1 5ite Area Karachi), 2. (Sewerage Treatment Plan No.3, Maripur Karachi), under S-111
Project. Their details are attached herewith.

In order to verify and assess whether these projects were processed in accordance with
sPPRA Rules, Gos request Transparency International Pakistan to carry out technical audit
of the process of award, of the three projects and identify issue/issues if they find any, in
the interest of safe guarding the public money.

Yours Sincerely i

Z

[SHARJEEL INAM MEMON |

Minister, Local Government Sindh

GE:
«  MM.D, KWESE
« HbtobSecretary, Local Government Department for necessary coordination.




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (S-111)
Block — D, 1°7 Floor, 9th Mile Karsaz, Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi
Telephone No. 021-99240828, Fax No. 021-99240828

No. PD/S-IIIKW&SB/2015/4 4G Dated: January 4 2015

Mr. Saad Rashid,

Executive Director,

Transparency International Pakistan,
Karachi.

Subject: Assessment of Compliance to SPPRA Rules by KW&SB in its S-lli
Project, Two contracts of Treatment Plant No.1 at Site Area,
Karachi and Treatment Plant No.3 at Maurpur, Karachi.

This is in reference to your letter dated 26" January, 2015 requested to provide listed

information for the subject purpase.

Attached please find in this regard the documents required for perusal and necessary

l’vﬂ?“"‘ Mﬂ{r:ﬁm{-

IMRAN ASIF .
Project Director (S-11l) Project
Karachi Water & Sewerage Board

action please.

Pl to Directar Transpanzacy




.-
e
-

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
(S-111 Project)

Son PRS- Projecty/ TP W ESB20140 1 #

Dacid 25- og — /2004

M/s Pak Qasis Industries (Pvt.) Ltd

Water House

33-C, Khayaban-e-lttehad,
Lane |, Phase-VI,

DHA -- Karachi

Contract:  Contract Package TP-ll: Up-gradation and Expansion of Sewage

Treatment Plant at Mauripur, Karachi
Subject: LETTER OF AWARD

Sdbtil:-_?’:ilue."'. to submission of Performance Guarantee from your end upon
issuance of Letter of Acceptance for nid dated 5th May 2014 for execution of the
Up-gradation and Expansion of Sewage Treatment Plant at Mauripur, Karachi, for a
correcied Contract Amount of the equivalent to Pak Rs, 7,898,719,121/-
(Pak Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninetly Eight Millon Seven Hundred
Sixty Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and Twenty One only) as correcled and
modified in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted for the
issuance of award of works by the Project Director (S-lI Project), Karachi Water
and Sewerage Board

However due to funding constraints this office please to Award the Stage-|
of citea Contract works to Mis Pak Oasis Industries (Pt} Ltd which includes the
Up-gradation of TP-l!l with an overall cost of Pak Rs. 1,612,604 ,575/- (Pak Rupees
One Thousand Five Hundred Tweive Milhorn Siz Hundred Four Thousand Five

Huadred and Seventy Five anly).



Prafect Diveciar ST Projec

fReCriN e

lhe remanngiwithheld scope of work  (3tage-ll} amounting to
Pak Rs 6385 114,546/ (Pak Rupees Six Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six
Million, One Hundred Fourieen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty Six only). shall
be released for execution upon formal approval of Revised PC-l from the
Compelant Authority, which is currently under process

There shall be no claim admissible for the non-availabitity of funds for the

Stage-1l ot the contract works

You are therefore directed to furnish the Contract Agreement as per the

’ recuirement of Contract,

W lnck forward to working with you en this projact

el

Imran Asif
Project Director (5-1ll Project)

Karachi Water & Sewerage Board

Loy 1o

l e 5, 08 Y 1.0, Cias
T N 1*1 ne [hreetorn, KW &SH

Chiet |'*1" neer (S-111 Project), KW &S
4. Chief Resident Eagineer {5-1H Project), 1€




LS OSPWRLD2011
GOVERNMENT OF PAKIST oY
PLAMNING, DEVELOPMENT HReform
(FROJECTS WING)

Islamahid, the April 09", 2015

SUBJECT:  GREATER KARACHI SEWRIAGE PLAN (5111

che undarsigned §s directed 1o eefor o Planning Dieve coment & Retos Ttler No,
H&WOS! PW/FTVZN! L dated 217 Janzary 2045 o4 the subject fioted above and to state that the
chservation and that the agtion taken in respect of ohservation / recommendation made i the
Munitoring Report have not yet been communicesad to this Division,
125 therefore for requested that necessary action may b taken b this regard and submiited to

this Division for taking further r ecessary action.
i The mattsr may please 52 piven top pricrity, ,."' |
=

{1
(fmam Bus Bhatti)
Dhsedior

Prgieet-THroctor,

GREATER KARACH] SEWERAGE PLAN (5-I1F)
Block-E2 Projects Wing, EW&LE 8™ mile Offce, Karsaz, Karachi,




peal
ukzsnen HE LESERGE. FAX

HEYOSEWPDI201 — |5 2
COVERNMIENT OF PAKISTAN
PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT 1:form
(PROJECTS WING)

Islamabad, the January 21, 2815
SUBTECT: GREATER KARACHI SEWERAGE PLAN (S-111

he undersigned is directed to say that Planning Commission s 2 part of its regular
exercise of monitoring of PSP financed projects has monitored the subject project, A monitoring report

has been compiled on the basis of information/data furnished by the Executing Agency and discussions
held with tham :

2 Phe gregeet approved &30 ihe ECONEC in November 2007 at 2 sost of Rs, 798200 million with its

""" - wderal Gowt. & Gowt, of Sindh. Later on, the then
thee EX- President 0F Pakistan ino (o2 meeting held on May 27 & 28, 2009 decided that the cost of the
project will be cqually shared am g the Federal Govt, Sindh Govt, & KPT. The administrative approval
was granted 1 Sepiember 2008 Thare-was oo release of funds donng 2007-08 & 2008-09, The project
duration was 4" years (2007 1o 201 1). The prajest die o late & inadequate refease of finds. ireqizent
transfor of Project Directors and law & order situation, could not take of properly. It is now expected that
project would e completed in June 2018 with the delay of Six years. Federal Govt. has telcased
Rs 82906 Milicn soainst which e 60000 million have be spend while Govt, of Sindh has released Rs.
60000 millien with an expendinnneof Rs. 3000167 raillion upte Decernber 2014, Tha overall physical
progress of the projuet s mogh tel nd the scbiedivle as most of the aetivites are yel to be under taken. The
main ohservaticns end recommend: ons are ag unders

(Observation

1 Bs 367 Miblion hes been slHoeated in the PO for consultancy services whereas contract for
consultancy services has been awarded at of K, 32247 million, which s 12% less than the PC-1
provision, Mfs Techoo-Consultant (intemmational) was appointed as consuliant to complete
designing work within 12 months. Consultas coutd not fulfil its contract obligations. Due 1o
delay in designing the prosess of tendering and cenbtruclion contract award bas also been
detayal, Thes delay woule leid towards fme ond cost over-run cf projeet. It shows that the doss
noT possessay papecily o himdle such micga prijeet and deliver sssigned works i time,

ii. According to agresment, consultant has to engege the 35 professionals for the designing phass of
project. The remunerstion for these professionals was estimated to Rs, B3.7 million, Against
which Rs. 159 million hav: been paid to consulant during the desten phase, which 18 90% over
& mbove tw the agreement cost. EX- Project Authorities may justify for making over paymesnt 1o
the consultant as it 1s & serious case of conducting financial irreguariry

iti.  Itis important 1o mention thal the rates of ¢ivil warks and itenis e be procured &= indicated in the
approved PO-L, ars based o composite schedu ¢ or rate of 1998, Under preseul situation, these
rates-ary kot fossinke 2s inb arfon e and cest 2o material and leboure are increzsing from lime
to tme, Unotne other hiand, arofect proposed 1o be completed in April, 2082 is siifl on-gotng and
wonld {ace further time dvie: run becaose of the reason that tenders were awarded in 2013,



tdhraa

YLl aarn

P02

v, Work pertaining to STE-Land STP-JH was awatiled to Mis Pali Oa:sis}nﬂ's.. Lid, on mf:;rl:mtl rf:.:b:
as compare (o the rates givin in approved PC-1 The ralason reporied tor t!ns gate of affar lSd .
engineering estimate for the said packages is made in Jung, lf_}ld,. while ﬂja ales qumt‘ o
approved PC-1 is of 1998, Therefore, by keeping in view the price incrause um all spheres, it 18
not possibile for project anthorities Lo carry out the work on PC-1

Recommendations

i it is recommended thar a technical commiltes may be constituted to examine the performance of
thie consaltznt and to Fx ne responsibility for the delay in design. Furthermore, technical
commiree may also give b3 technical advice that either the supervision consultancy should also
be piven to the 22007 conal L1 or revake the eontract in the favour of execution of project.

i, 1t s recommended that responsibility of EX Project director may be fixed for taismanagement in
thie execution of praject and making financiil imegularities, Executing Apency may make all
possitie efforts to expeditc the éxecution to avoid further time and cost overmun:

i, Project would face reasonable cost! time over tun, therefore, It is recommended that PC-T may be

revined on the basis of the latest schedule rates & realistic estimmation of all components included
UG

m ki

e R BSE may be acvisd! 1o prepare the revised PC-T o regulanize the contract award cost and

subrni thosame R0 0 & R for conside retion/approval.

3. In view of abowe, Planving & Development Department, Govt. of Sindh is requested to kindly
lpok in 1o the matter and take necessary action to sireamline the implementation of the project and steps

may be taken to aveid further time end cost overrun. The meonitoring report is alse enclosed for
appropriate action under intimacion to this office.
N,

Enel:: [Asabove)

I, Additional Chief Sectsary (Dev).
Govee OF Sindli, Kairs ehi.

3 Maenaging Director, [Larachi Water and Sewerage Board Karschi,

[

Pt_'nje::i Din:gtar, Karachi Water and*Sr:wr:rage. Board Karachi,
Block-D Projicts Wing, KW&SE 9% mile Office, Karsaz, Karschi.

Copy for infarmation ple . jsa:
f PS5 Secestany
i P5to Member (Lol Plansing, Developnient & Reforni Division, Govt. of Pakistan, lslamabad,

il Chief (T & C), Planni g , Development & Fsform Division, Sovt. of Pakistan, Islamabad




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (S-11I)

Block — D, 1°! Floor, 9th Mile Karsaz, Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi
Telephone No. 021-99240828, Fax No. 021-99240828

No. PDIS-IIKW&SBI2014/ {97 Dated: January foz 2015

Mr. Saad Rashid,

Executive Directar,

Transparency International Pakistan,
Karachi.

Subject: Assessment of Compliance to SPPRA Rules by KW&SB in its S-1ll Project. Two
contracts of Treatment Plant No.1 at Site Area, Karachi and Treatment Plant No.3
at Maurpur, Karachi.

This iz in reference to your letier dated 18" December, 2014 in response to letter from Waorthy Minister
of Information and local Government, Government of Sindh regarding the assessment of Compliance of
SPPRA Rules in procurement process by KWESE.

It is to inform you that, in the procurement process of S-IIl Project the SPPRA Rules 2010 is compliance
are made in true spirit, in order to assess the compliance of SPPRA Rules 2010, the details of the
impartant events of the procurement process in chronological order, enabling you to understand the
process adopted by KWASB to award the two contracts are as under:

SR. DESCRIPTION DATE
1. MIT Publication Tnursday 02-01-2014
2. Pre Bid Meeting held Monday 10" February 2014
3. Extended Date of Bid Submission - | Friday, 31 January 2014
4. Extended Date of Bid Submission - Il Sunday, 16" February 2014
5. Extended Date of Bid Submission - 1l Friday, 07" March, 2014
6. Extended Date of Bid Submission - 1V Sunday, 22™ March, 2014
7. Technical Proposal cpened for TP =1 Thursday, 08" May, 2014

TR -1 Monday, 05" May, 2014
8. Information to successful/unsuccessful bidderon Friday, 23" May, 2014
9. Financial proposal opened for TR —| Monday, 26" May, 2014

TP =1l Thursday, 29" May, 2014
10. Original Bid Validity Peried (120 days) 02™ October, 2014 & 05" Cctober, 2014
11. Exiended Bid Validity Period 90 Days from 02" & 05", October, 2014
12. Letter of Acceptance issued 15" August, 2014 (both STP- | &STP- 1Il)
13. Criginal Cost of Bid TP-1 Fs 3889 961 281/-

TP-1I Rs. 7898 719,121/~
14, Costrestricted up to TP-1 Rs. 2487 395425/

TP- 11 Rs. 1512 604,575/

The conditional letter of acceptance for restricted amount issued as the required funding provision was
riot available in the original PC-1 and in this context a revised PC-1 is under process of preparation and
submission for approval for the whole project,

Altach please find copies of technical / financial report, Contract Agreement, approved PC-1 and

Contract Evaluation Form required for assessmeant, pleass.
h i i
_'_,_,.,-o-""

IMRAN ASIF
Project Director (S-1l1) Project
Karachi Water & Sewerage Board

PD o Directaer Transparency Intl




10.

11

1.

13,

14.

1.

16.

17.

18.

NATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY BUREAU

Awareness and Prevention Division

Checklist and under Section 33-B of NAD

MAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT.
FEDERAL PROVINCIAL f LOCAL GOVT.f OTHER
TITLE OF CONTRACT

TEMDER NUMBER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT

TENDER ESTIMATED VALUE

ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD
{AS PER CONTRACT)

TENDER QOPENED ON {(DATE & TIME}

NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS S0LD
{Attach list of buyers)

NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED

NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF
OPEMING OF-BIDS.

NAME AMD ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:
Date of Contract Signing / Bid Signing

CONTRACT AWARD FRICE

RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN E‘-.I'ALUATION
REPORT (i.e. 1%, 2", 3™ EVALUATION BID)

METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED
a) SINGLE STAGE — ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE:
by SINGLE STAGE —TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE:

¢} TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE

d] TWO STAGE -TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE

Mandatory to be filed for Praject 50 M and above for submission to A&P Division NAB HQ Islamabad

KARACH| WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, GOVT OF SINDH
Work Contract 3TP-1

Serial Mo, 18489

Up-Gradation & Expansion of Treatment Plant
STP-1, at Haroonabad, SITE, Karachi.

Rs. 1350,000,000/-

730 days

09.05.2014 (2,30 p.m.)

(& Mos. (Eight)

02 Mos, {TWO)

02 Nos. (TWO)

M/s. Pak Oasis Industries {Pvt) Ld.
September, 2014

R%.3,705,342,890/- (Reduced upto Rs, 2487 .395425/-
Available funds)

1. Mis. Pak Dasis Industries {pvt ) Ltd.
2. Mis. Saadullah Khan & Brothers,

- {Tick one)

PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED i,
EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING | NEGOTIATION ETC. WITH BRIEF REASONS:

APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT
a)  Mame:
k) Designation:

It is certified that following Documents are attached
a) Bid Evaluation Report
b} Technical Commiltee Evaluation Report
¢) Qualification Criteria with Executive Summar_',.r
d) Cantract Documents

APPROVING ALUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT:

Mr. Imran Asif
Project Director (S-11} Project.

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

PROJECT DIRECTOR




=

iy
th

16.

20,

%]
k=

ADVERTISEMENT -

i SPPRA Website (If yes, give date and SPPRA |dentification No.
SFPRA Serial No. 15487 i

Yes J

Mo

(i yes, give date and SPRPRA’s tender number)

ii. Mews Fapers (I yes, give names of newspapers and dates)

Mature of Contract

Officer reaponsible o distribute tender form, name and designation
Mame: MR IMRAN ASIF  Designation: FROJECT DIRECTOR S-l
Mumber of Farms distributed {in words)

WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING | TENDER
DOCUMENTSY (I ves, enclose a copy)

WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING | TENDER
DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy)

WHETHER AFFROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING
AMETHOD OTHER THAM OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING? |

WAS BID SECURITY OBTAINED FROMN ALL THE BIDDERS?

Yes Daily Jang

021 F04

Diaily Dawen 01.7.2074

Mg Inll.

Ehalea) Tine 19.35.2014

WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVALUATED BID !/ BEST
EVALUATED BID {in case of Consultancies)

WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS TECHNICALLY QUALIFIED? |

WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED (if yes enclose a copy)?

WHETHER MAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUOTED PRICES WERE READ
QUT AT THE TIME OF OFENING QF BIDS?

WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL BIDDERS?

VUAS AMNY NEGOTIATION DONE IN VIQLATION OF APPLICABLE RULEST

WAS PROCUREMENT CONDUCTED IN A FAIR AND TRANSPARENT MANNER AND |
THE QBJECT OF PROCUREMENT WILL BRING VALUE FORM MONEY

WHETHER ALL COMMUNICATIONS AND DOCUMENTATION RELATED TO

Local Int. J .
[ |
= —_— .-— ——l

Eight

Yes J | Mo

Yes J Mo
| |

Yas i ko

Yes J Mo l

Yes 4| Ha |

Yes o Mo

s d Mo I

[ [
| Yes 4 Mo |

Yes Jd Mo |

Yes No d ‘
| 1

Yes f Mo

|
| ¥es | ‘ Mo

FROCUREMENTS WERE IN ENGLISH OR EXCEFT WHERE PROCURING AGENCY
IS5 SITUATED OUTSIDE THE TERRITORIES OF PAKISTAN?

WHETHER PROCUREMENT / TENDERING FROCEEDED WITHOUT ANY SPLITTING
OR REGROUPING OF THE PROCUREMEMNT. |

WHETHER THE ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS WERE ADVERTISED IN ADVANCE ON
WEBSITE?

WHETHER THE SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN WERE ALLOWING THE WIDEST
POSSIBLE COMPETITION AND DID NOT FAVOR ANY SINGLE CONTRACTOR OR
SUPPLIER NOT FUT

DOTHERS AT A DISADVANTAGE?

WHETHER THE SFECIFICATIONS WERE GENERIC AND DID NOT INCLUDE
REFEREMCES TO BRAND MAMES, MODEL NUMBERS, CATALOGUE NUMBERS
QR SIMILAR CLASSIFICATIONS?

THE REASGHNS TIMEWAS MOT LESS THAN FIFTEEN DAYE (for national
competition Bid) AND FORTY DAYS (for international competition hidding,

i Mo |
Mo
S -
|
Yes ) Ho
i i
Tas ff Mo I
g J No
L |




N PRE-QUALIFICATION FOLLOWING FACTORS HAVE BEERN COMSIDERED:

al  Relevant expencnoe and past performance |

bt Capability with respect to personnel, equipment and plant | ML |

¢y Financial Position | |
di  Appropriate managerial capability | | |

WHETHER THE SET CF PRE-GUALIFICATION DOCUMENTS VAS PROVIDED TO i_

ALL IMTERESTED SUPPLIERS " [ CONTRACTORS WHO HAVE WOT BEEN BLA |

PRE-CUALIFIED. |

WHETHER ~QHLY THE SUPPLIERS WHO WERE PRE-QUALIFIER WERE |
PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN THE PROCUREMENT PROCEEDINGS? | B | [

I — = |
WHETHER THE REASONS FOR NOT FRE-GUALIFYING HAVE BEEN . |
COMMUNICATED TO ALL THOSE SUPPLIES CONTRACTORS WHO HAVE NOT |

BEEN PRE-QUALIFIED. N.A | '
|
L — T !
WHETHER UNAMBIGUOUS AND PRECISE BIDOING DOCUMENTS WERE i ' | ki
FORMULATED WHICH WERE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BIDDERS? | ves I | I |
WHETHER THE BID IS SUBJECT TO A BID VALIDITY PERIOD? 1. | g | |
I_‘r’es 4 M _I_ [
WHETHER THE DATE FOR OPENING OF BIDS AND THE LAST DATE FOR THE |_ ———
SUBMISSION OF BIDS WERE THE SAME? | Yes J lﬁo |
[ | — s =2 |
WHETHER ALL BIDS WERE OPENED PUBLICLY |4t THE PHESENCE OF THE | = | |
BIDDERS OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. MINUTES OF THE BID OPENING WERE |, |
ALSO RECORDEDT | Ves A
“ I | |
WHETHER BID SUBMITTED AFTER THE TIME PRESCRIBED WERE REJECTED | |
WITHOUT BEING OPENEDT BA |
WHETHER AN APPROPRIATE EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS FORMULATED T _| _|_ |
AGAINST WHICH THE BID WAS EVALUATED? | ves | | No | |
WHETHER ALL THE EIDS WERE EVALUATED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE '__| I __| ‘
EVALLATION GRITERIA? | Y¥es | | No |
WHETHER NO BIDDER WAS ALLOWED TO ALTER OR MODIFY HIS BID AFTER |_' = === T |
THE BID HAVE BEEN OPENED? | vas | | N ||
WHETHER NO VEREBAL REGQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION |N THE BID, MADE BY 1 _| == '| |
THE PROCURING AGENCY WAS ENTERTAINED. EXCERT IN WRITING? | Yes |/ | MNo | |
WHETHER NO SUCH CONDITION WAS INTROOUGED WHICH WOULD |_ _! _| — |_ |
HISCRIMINATES BETWEEN THE BIDDERS? Yes ! | to |
|_ [ (A N
WHETHER IN CASE OF RE-BIDDING, THE REASONS FOR REJECTION HAVE |
BEEN ASSESSED AND SPECIFICATIONS, EVALLATION CRITERLA HAVE BEEM -
REVISED? I : | |
ETHER BID EVALUATION REPORT WAS ANNOUNCED AT LEAST SEVEN pavs [ === I | |
FRIOR TO THE AWARD OF PROCUREMENT CONTRACT. Yo ;| Noo |
WHETHER NO NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE GIDDERS WERE MADE, PROVIDED | = 17 _| |
THAT THE EXTENT OF NEGOTIATION PERMISSIBLE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE | .. e | |
REGULATIONS ISSUED BY THE AUTHORITY. | # ! |_° |
& . ] — == 1
WHETHER ALL INFORMATION REGARDING THE BID EVALUATION WAS KEPT ' |
CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL THE TIME OF ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE EVALUATION | |
REPORT? Yes 4 | Noo | |
WHETHER A COMMITTEE COMPRISING OF ODD NUMBER OF PERSONS WITH | - |_ | | | |
PROPER POWERS AND AUTHORIZATION WAS CONSTITUTED TO ADDRESS THE

SOMPLAINTS OF BIDDERS PRIOR TO THE ENTRY INTO FORGE OF THE Yes | 4 |Ne | |
PROCUREMENT CONTRACT? |

|
e ee——— b|
\?l



41, WAS IT ASSURED BY THE PROCURING A

GENGY THAT THE SELECTED FIRM 13

MOT BLACKLISTED? Yes |
42 WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBILIZATION ADVANCE | T
DAY MENT 1N THE CONTRAGTS {bank guarante atc)? | Yes

Signature & Ofticial Stamp of Authorized Officer

j.:-

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I el

BUiRANM ASEE
roject Director (S-1H) Project

i LT A =

J | Mo
J (]
.||




I .m-.-_-;_... e

YT HEE ENGINEER (WEST). 4
¥ JI' dha s AL lf..'n':‘_‘.' p'_ 'f! k r r[ i [ f'\. i

Ry 8 [T W J

Behind Civic E,e_,_-_-f;'e- Gulshan-e-Jobal Kergchi

No. FWEERZene-WEST/S-IIN201412 5% Dated 23" May 2014
To:
E zsls Industries {Pvl) Lid
2 a2ty Khanand Brothers
meference: Bios Tor Provigion of "Upgradetion snd Expansion of
Sewape Treatment Plant at Haroconabad SITE, Karachi.
Subjech: Evealustion of Technical Propossis

The subject bids were submitied under single-siage —~ two envelop procedure.
The Technical Proposals of the two received bids were openea by the
Evalw.uo Commiliee zppeinted by the Compelent Authority of Karachi Waler
BN SEWers age Board vide their notification Mo, KWESE/D . M.DIHRDEAISS on
04/02/2074, inpresence of the representatives of the bidders.

The evaluation of the Technical probosals of the two bids was carrisa cut by
the Evaluation Committee in accordance with the Evaluation Criteriz and
other terms &nd condition set forth in the bidding documents with the following
resulis, The detziiad cvaluation Report comprising of Technical and Financial
evaluations will & posied on the SPPEA website, in due course of time,

Technical Proposal of fifs. Pak Qasis Industries {Pvf) Lid.

The proposal was found technically responsive dnd on evaluation was
awarded 338 marks out of total 400 marks and was considered
technically guglified 1o meel the reguirements of the bid.

Sy

(ii) Technicai Proposal of Mls. Szaduilah Khan and Brothers
The proposal was found technically responsive and on evaluation was
awarded 316 marks out of tolal 400 marks and was considered
technically qualified to meet the requirements of the bid.

Therefore, in accordance with the Sindh Public Procurement Authority, Rules
2010, the Evauaiion Commiltee is please fo invite both technically gualified
bidders fo aliend the Financial opening of subject contract.




ume of Financial Opening of technically qualified bids is

The venue, date and U

given balow:

Date: M 26, 2044

= dohday

Time: 1500 AN

Venue: Committee Roor S-ll Project Secretariat

nof
narvachi Water and Sewerage Board

First Floor, Block-D, 2th Mile Office,

£}

nzhrah-e-Faisal, Karsaz, Karachi.

s

Phone No.: 021-99240828

. A o
f(j ,f'{//x-'
'."z }_?,;.-'
CHIEF ENGINEER (WEST)
Convener (Frocurement Commities)
Karachi Water and Sewerage Board

e 1o:
i. The Managing Director (KW&SB).
2. The Project Director (S-1ll Project) KW&SB =
3. Secretary (Procurement Committee), KWESE
4. Members (Procurement Commitiee) {with the request to atiend the

Financia! Bid Opening)




TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT { QUALIFICATION ASSESSMENT

Name of Procuring Agency: Karachi Water & Sewerage Board

Mame of

Work: Contract Package "Up-Gradation and Expansion of Sewage Treatment Plant at
Haroonabad, SITE Karachi”, under S-lll Project.

¥

[Mis. Pak Qaisis ind. |

Mis. Saadullah Khan & Bros. |

|
5.Mo. Evaluation Criteria Max. Marks Gt
| ) {Pvt) Limitad
1 Qualification of Firm .
I[i}ExEElltiun of Similar Mature Project Ll 35 hos. 35 Mos. 35 Mas.
( :I:ii] Inhouse Design Facility i 20 Mos. _2!:] Mos. 15 Nos, !
{iii] Understading of Prcrje.ct 35 Mas. 30 Nos, 26 Mg
. i :
2 Key eguipment [Machineries & Tools) 100 MNos. 20 Mos. 57.5 Nos.
| 3 Koy Parsonnel 100 Nos. 54.1 Mos, 73,7 Moz,
4 Financial 100 MNas. A9 MNos. 100 P, _l
- i i
Total 400 Nes. 338.1 Mos: B2 Mos. |
Results Technically Gualify Technically Qualify

A0 5

fAeErmmer

Miansbar Az mb

<
] /

0 IFASC] GG Inst: [Eowrnn) GOS

or




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

CONTRACT PACKAGE STP -1

PROJECT:

UP-GRADATION AND EXPANSION OF
TREATMENT PLANT TP-I, AT
HAROONABAD, SITE KARACHI UNDER
S-lll PROJECT

FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT

JULY, 2014




1.0
2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT TP-|

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BIDDING PROCESS

"

BID SUBMISSION & OPENING

3.1 Bid Submission Deadline
3.2 Bid Opening
.3 Bid Validity Period

3.4 Bid Prices Announced

PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION OF TENDERS

4.1 Mfs. Saadullah Khan & Brothers
4.2 M/s. Pak Oasis Industries (Pvl) Limited

e

DETAILED EXAMINATION OF TENDER

9.1 Arthmetical Check & Ranking

5.2 Review of Htem Rate

DETERMINATION OF AWARD
RECOMMENDATION

Tables 1-8

ANNEXURES

CONCLUSION

<1 Bids Invited Through Local and International News Papers
2.2 MNo.of Firms Te Whom Documenis were sold

P

(T s T )

2



1.

2.

PRy
| O] )

N

HARACH! WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REFPORT

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

UP-GRADATION AND EXPANSION OF TREATMENT PLANT TP-I, AT
HAROONABAD, SITE KARACHI UNDER S-lll PROJECT

INTRODUCTION

i

Karachi with an ever-increasing population that currently stood at around
20 million, is facing a severe sanitation crisis; unhygienic conditions al Sea
Coast, Clogged Nullahs, Blocked Drains, and broken up Main Trunk
Sewers and out of order Treatment Plants. The current disposal system
lacks treatment facilities and requires conveyance network for the sewage
o divert it to the treatment plant which are currently being disposed off
Into ceastlines of Karachi City, untreated and thereby causing serious
threatls to marine life and port operations.

in orcer o deal with the above stated condition Karachi Waier &
Sewerage Board (KW&SRB) initiated & program for the implementation of
GreaterXarachi Sewerage Plan (S-I1), which includes the Construction of
Interceptor sewers along Malir and Lyari Rivers on both sides from outial
of sea to city limits and diverling the generated sewage flows from these
rivers to treatment plants including capacity enhancement of exisling and

construction of new sewage treatment plants al L:vari and Malir River
basins.

The subject tender evaluation reporl is pertaining to Conlract Package
STP-I upgradation and expansion of freatment plant, TPl at Haroonabad,
SITE karachi under S-1ll Project.

BIDDING PROCESS

&

2.2

The Bids were invited through leading National Newspapers published on
2" January, 2014 and in International Newspapers published on 22
March, 2014 on the basis of Lowest Evaluated Responsive Bid (LERB). in
accordance with Clause 46 (2) of SPPRA Rules — 2010,

Numbers of Firms to Whom Tenders Documents Were Sold:
Eight (08) Nos. Tenders Documents were sold to the tenders. till |ast
extend date acvertised in Corrigendum No.4.




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

UP-GRADATION AND EXPANSION OF TREATMENT PLANT TP-[, AT
HAROQOONABAD, SITE KARACHI UNDER S-lll PROJECT

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Karachi with an ever-increasing population that currently stood at around
20 million, is facing a severe sanitation crisis; unhygienic conditions at See
Coast, Clogged Nullahs, Blocked Drains, and broken up Main Trunk
Sewers and out of order Treatment Plants. The current disposal system
lacks treatment facilities and reguires conveyance network for the sewage
to divert it to the treatment plant which are currently being disposed off
into coastlines of Karachi City, untreated and thereby causing serious
threats to marine life and port operations,

12 In order to deal with the above siated condition Karachi Water &
Sewerage Board (KW&SB) initiated a program for the implementation of
Greater Karachi Sewerage Plan (S-1), which includes the Construction of
Interceptor sewers along Malir and Lyari Rivers on both sides from outfall
of sea to city limits and diverting the generated sewage flows from ihese
rivers 1o treatment plants including capacity enhancement of existing and

construction of new sewage treatment plants al Liyari and Malir River
hasins.

13 The subject tender evaluation report is pertaining to Contract Package
STP-1 upgradation and expansion of Treatment Plant TP-l at Haroonzbad,
SITE Karachi under S-1ll Project.

2. BIDDING PROCESS
24 The Bids were invited through leading National Newspapers published on
2" January, 2014 and in International Newspapers published on 22
March, 2014 on the basis of Lowest Evaluated Responsive Bid (LERB). In
accordance with Clause 46 (2) of SPPRA Rules — 2010.
2.2  Numbers of Firms to Whom Tenders Documents Were Sold:
Eight (08) Nos. Tenders Documents were sold to the tenders, till ias
extend date advertised in Corrigendum No.4.
t“ﬂ'lill-g —_ .;;f;’ """" - ks — = ey o, e e i }';'agl; ]‘




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE EQARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REFORT

3 21D SUBMISSION AND OPENING:

3.1 Bid Submission Deadline:
The deadline was fixed on 8" May, 2014 by 1400 Hrs.

3.2 Bid Opening:
Cut of Eight Numbers issued bid documents, Two Tenders were received
and opened (technical proposals) by the tender opening and evaluation
commiitee on 97 May, 2014 at 14:30 Hrs, in the presence of the

representative of the participating firms, the following firms submitied their
bids,

a) M/s. Saadullah Khan & Brothers.
b) Mis. Pak Qasis Industries (Pvt) Limited.

3.4  Bid Validity Period:
According to terms and conditions of the contract the validity period of bid

was fixed as 120 days from the deadline for submission of tender, being
I.C Bidding.

3.5  Bid Price Announced
The bid prices were announced in the presence of the representatives of
the participating firm.

The summary of announced price is given in table and is also indicated

herein
o (Rs. In millions)
sr. No. TENDER ~ AWOUNT
1 | M¥s. Pak Oasis Industries Rs.3,891,660,055/=
2 | Mis. Ssad wligh Khan Rs.4,040,704,927/=

4. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION OF TENDERS:

T'he preliminary examination of tenders was made to identify and reject the bids
of that were incomplete, invalid or substantially non-responsive to the bidding
documents. These following checks have been applied:

aj Verification:
i) |s the bid properly signed?
i) If the bidders are a joint venture, agreement is submitted.

i) Documentary evidence of authority to sign the bid.
b) Eligibility:

1) is the bidder has been qualified at stage — |7

i L S E B

THE %

Mage 2




o

4.1

4.2

KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REFORT

Bid Security:
i Is the required hid security submitled?
i} Is the bid security valid upto required period?

Substantial Responsiveness to Tender Documents:

Is the bid substantially responsive to the requirements of the tender
documents without material deviation or reservation? A material, devialion
is one (1) which effects in any substantial way the scope gqualily of
performance work (2) which limits in any substantial way in consistent with
the tender documents, the employers rights or the tenders obligation
under the contract or (3) adoption whereof would affect unfairly the
competitive positions of the other tenders presenting substantially
responsive tenders.

M/s. Saadullah Khan & Brothers:

a) Verification:
i) The bid is properly signed and stamped.

i) N.A.
iii) Documentary evidence of authority to sign the bid is
attached.
b) Eligible:

They are eligible to participate in the tender, as their technical
proposals have been accepted at stage-1.

c) Bid Security:
They have submitted Bid Securily in shape of Pay Order No. PO
N0.2941181 dated 8" May, 2014 from United Bank Limited MNursery
Branch amounting to Rs.40,000,000/-.

d) Substantial Responsiveness to Tender Requirements:
No material deviation or reservations were notified in the bid.

M/s. Pak Oasis Industries (Pvt) Limited:

a) Verification:
i) The bid is properly signed and stamped.
ii) INLA,
lii) Documentary evidence of authority to sign the bid is
attached.
b} Eligible:

They are eligible to participate in the tender, as their technical
proposals have been accepted at stage-1.

e e e L e T T s i i e S oIS = ey ML

e E T T Rl o il bt s

Fage3
z




(' [o ¥ KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT
Mgl L. T

c) Bid Security:
They have submitied Bid Sscurity in shape of Bank Guarantee No.
LG No.14900100001857 dated &7 May, 2014 from J.8 Bank,
Shaheen Complex Branch amounting to Rs.40.,000,000/- and valid
upto @ October 2014,

The authenticity of the subjecl Bank Guaraniee may be verified by
KWE&SE,

c} Substantial Responsiveness to Tender Reguirements:
No material deviation or reservations were notified in the bid.

B DETAILED EXAMINATION OF TENDER:

51 Arithmetical Check:
The Bill of Quantities (BOQ) of each substantially responsive bidder has
been checked arithmetically and minor mistakes have been corrected and
implemented accordingly.

5.2 Review of ltem Rate:
A detailed comparative statement of substantially responsive bids with
Engineers Estimate (excluding provisional sum and 5% Physical
contingencies) has been made and is presented in Annexue-1 of this
report. A summary of comparative study is reflected in Table — 8.

It will be seen from Table — 8 that:

- Mis. Saadullah Khan & Brothers has quoted 2 fotal price of
Fs.4,040,704,927, which is 3.61% below the Enginser's Estimaie.

e Mfs. Pak Oasis Industries (Pvt) Limited has guoted a total price of
Rs.3,881.660,035, which is 7.17 % below the Engineer's Estimate.

Since M/s. Pak Dasis Industries (Pvt) Limiled has secured the 1% lowest
evaluated position at 7,17% the Engineer's Estimate, their quoted rates for
the items of work, which make the signiticant financial impact, have been
examined in detail.

6. DETERMINATION OF AWARD:

in view of the position as stated in this report the lowest evaluated responsive bid
of Mis. Pak Dasis Industries (Pvt) Limited can be considered for acceptance and

L 1 = e e T ] P R R e e T L T e e e
] 5 (




;5\3 KARACHI WATER & SEVWERAGE BOARD » FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT

L

in this regard financial concurrence of contract Cost may be sort out from
available funds for the project.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The price guoted by  M/s. Pak Oasis Industries (Pvi) Limited 15
Re.3,801,660,035. Which is 7.17% below the Engineer's Estimate and being the
lowest they can be considered for the contract and competent authority may offer
letter of acceplance subject to approval of compeient authority.

CONCLUSION:

The recommendations made in this repori are subject to the availability of
required funds for the expenditure incurred in the proposed Contract Package of
STP-1 under S-ll Project.

ST SR P et Pl I8 IR P R oy i P TR iy Ay

TR T T R R e e e T R e e T e e B T e e



Sy
B




1

1.

2

O

G

7

Name of Project
|

Employer
a) Name
| b) Address

TABLE -1

IDENTIFICATION

Greater Karachi Sewerage Plant

Project

FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT

{S-HTJ_I

a) Karachi Water & Sewerage Board, |
b) Block “D”, 1% Floor, 8" Mile Karsaz,

Shah-e-Faisal, Karachi.

' Contract Number
(ldentifications)

| Contact Description

| Contract Package STP — |

| Upgradation and construction of new RCC

conduit, interceptors and other allied works

from Harocnabad, SITE, under S-lll |

Project. |
i Engineer's Cost Estimate () | Rs.4,192,209.558/- n |
| WMethod of Procurement I.C.B. one state two envelope
iFé'xed'Price{Gontract l‘r’es_.r’ _No___




,S.'.""; “’:\
lftfy i 1‘23] HARACH!I WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REFORT

TABLE -2 BIDDING PROCESS
24 | Prequalification carried out NLA, N
a) Number of Firms
I Qualified |
I s Procurement / Tender Natices | N.A.
a) Name of Naticnal
MNewspaper

b} Issue date

¢) Number of individual
! firms / natified

2:3 Standard Bidding Documents

| a) Title, publication date. | 2™ January, 2014
| | b) Date of issue to Bidders | 8" January, 2014

2.4 Number of firms to whom | Eight (08)
L document issued

| 2.0 Amendments to documents, if

| any

| a) List all amendments
| 2.6 ' Date of Pre-Bid Conference, if | March, 2014
any _

2.7 Date of minutes of conference | March, 2014
| sent to bidders




KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT

S TABLE-3 BID SUBWMISSION AND OPENING

3.1 | Bid submission deadline
a) Original date, time Up to
b) Extension, if any

3.2 Bid opening date, time (actual) | 9" May 2014

33 Bid Mumber of bids submitted | 02 Nos. -

34 Bid validity period (days,
weeks or months) '

a} Original specified 120 days after the date of Tender opening
b) Exiension, if any il

AT T T T e AL A e A ST e et L LR sy

Page »







P-l UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HAROONABAD,
SITE. KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP+l
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SUMMARY
ENGINEER'S M/S. PAK * %
HILE ESTIMATE Q,&Sls IND. ﬁ‘g’l‘:l‘:if L AEbe?;;;L
| 2,346,675,741 | 2,220,188,562 .5.30|  2,450,062,231 £.83|
N WORKS 50,887,339 43,454,828 | -14.61 73.879.542 |  45.18|
' 364,170,690 | 458,273,500 |  25.84 481,061734 | 32.10]
KS - 762,315,727 827,336,000 8.53 712,425,000 -6.54
) 131,413,825 | " 110,490,000 -15.92 85004,000 | -34.63
o - 15,397,209 38,200,000 | 148.10 26,657,800 73.13
AINTENANCE 321,720,000 | 8,400,000 | -97.39 8,400,000 | -97.39
3,992,580.531 | 3,706,342,890 747| 3848290407 |  -3.61)
ES FOR VARIATION | EXTRA
ENGINEER 189,629,027 185,317,145 192,414,520 -3.61
'S ESTIMATE 4,192,209,558 | 3,891,660,035 747  4,040,704,927 |  -3.61

iﬁ“:




UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HAROONAEAD,
SITE. KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-I
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SUMMARY OF COST - CIVIL WORKS

; % %
o ENGINEER'S | WISPAK | 4ooie) | s SKB | Above
Below Below
STIGATION | 2,500,000 5.100,000 |  104.00 3,150,000 | 26.00
| 23,859,241 245113095 2:13) 26.036,312 .12
ING STATION 57,306,191 | +« 56.680.970 -1.08 82,168,414 | 43.38
1BER 33,469,354 |  36,658.306 §.53 37.005,952 | 13.26
ER 16,949,611 18710120 | 10.3¢ 19,791,126 | 46,76
37,002,383 38,171,620 3.16 40,240,572 8.75|
7,353,437 9,173,840 24.76 5,901,700 21.05]
TION TANK | 200,037,874 | 206,955.491 3.46 218,488,656 9.22]
| 3,765,247 4,589,195 21.88 4,494,210 19.36
10,790,782 12,836,029 18.85 12,652,412 17.25
] 803,870,941 558,891,554 -30.48 658,288,268 | -18.12
JOLLECTION NETWORK 5,070,670 | 6,400,780 |  26.23 6,520,982 28.60
2,246,760 | 2,584,523 15.03 2577980 | 1474
5,033,582 6,450,863 28.34 6.165,934 | 2250
424,373,890 | 486,697,557 14.69 496,086,006 | 16.90
IMPING ROONM 4,293,515 4,230,004 -1.48 2,062,630 | -31.00
IPING ROOM 8,793,009 9,747,869 10.86 11,008,274 | 2519
CKNERS 92,215,544 102,129,210 10.75 107,381,664 16.45
PUMPING ROOM 2,195,854 2,160,487 -1.62 1,648,530 |  -24.93
148,012,519 | 150,569,415 1.73 157,167,758 | 6.19
'UMPING ROOM _ 3.934,67 3,521,361 -10.49 2,620,811 |  -28.07
)8 | 104,944,426 113,036,560 771 125,236,294 19.34
i 18,885,040 15,462,970 -18.16| 15,337,272 | -18.83
1’ 4,933,202 4293512 | -1297] 3607575 | -26.87
' 8,581,415 5636206 |  -3432 6,108,340 | -28.82
: 5872660 | 4,480,140 | -2371 4,560,204 | -22.20

e




UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATWMENT PLANT AT HAROONABAD,

SITE. KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-I
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SUMMARY OF COST - CIVIL WORKS

ENGINEER'S

WIS, PAK

e

Y

TITLE ESTIMATE OASIS IND. Above | IS, 8. K.B Above |
Below Below |

| 217,280,243 278,174,830 5.0 271,396,330 2491

JAGE NETWORK 22,370,330 28,152,070 25.85 28,454,342 27.20
64.630,696 | , 67,611,375 4.61 92,228 850 4270
) 2,155,774 2,429,455 12.70] 2,441,880 13.27]
KS 2,780,040 2,877,714 3.51 2034532 | 556
1,058,633 1,253,350 18.62 1,180,420 11.72
L WGRKS | 2,346,675,740 | 2,220,188,562 | .5.30|  2,459,962,230 4.83]

'



UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HARDONABAD,

SITE. KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-l

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SUMMARY OF COST - (ELECTRICAL)

ENGINEER'S wis. PAK | % | i

MTLE ESTIMATE OASIS IND. | Above ! M/S S.K.B Above !

EBelow Below
171,313,870 153,305,700 -10.51 263,921,629 54.06

9,403,310 | 17,307,700 8406 12,569,775 33.67
il 30,856,040 | ' 73538300 | 138.33) 17,058,375 | -34.71)
13,548,060 34,235,400 152.73 13,625,150 0.57
NG STATION 823,830 2,450,000 198.61 2,128,500 15837
IPING ROOMS B0Z,950 447 700 -25.75 1,100,505 82 57
G ROOMS (FROM | TO Iy 408,320 470,000 14.62 675040 |  65.14
G ROOMS (FROM I TO IV} |, 241,180 430,300 78.41 1,024,260 | 324.69]
JMPING ROOM 134,230 464,000 | 24568 1,833,440 | 1265.89
MPING STATION 361,770 437 900 21.04| 238250 | -34.14
(S - 136,476,130 75,172,500 28.35 166,884,900 | 22.28
RICAL WORKS 364,170,690 458,273,500 25.84] 481,061,734 32.10




UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HAROONABAD,

SITE, KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-|
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
SUMMARY OF MECHANCIAL WORKS COST

% %
TITLE Egg;?;fffgs Drirgi'spﬁ;ﬁ_ Above / M/S. S.KE Above |
Below Below
MECHANICALLY OPERATED

30,861,571 25,200,000 | -18.35 21,800,000 |  -29.36

\NED MECHANICALLY
(PE FINE SCREENS 23,575,121 35,412,000 41.73] 23,600,000 0.1
"CLEANED FINE SCREENS 6,387,814 7,200,000 12.71 6,400,000 ,0.18
NG STATION 167,303,180 | 132,776,000 |  -20.64 82,380,000 | -50.76
VIBER 1,471,482 4,740,000 | 22212 4,640,000 [ 215.33
20,125,937 18,200,000 -4.60 16,800,000 | -16.53
| 1,447 472 4,200,000 | 190.16/ 6,600,000 | 355.97
\TION TANK 70,800,968 53,000,000 AT 71,700,000 1.13
JMPING ROONM 20,581,797 25,550,000 24,14 42,275,000 | 105.40
2 2,545,145 9,600,000 [ 277.18 10,200,000 | 300.78]
162,183,726 | 122,000,000 | -2478 84,900,000 | -47.65!
3 2,412,454 7,000,000 [ 190.16 ©,000,000 | 273.08|
113,241,549 147,000,000 29.81 113,700,000 0.40]
APING ROOM 41,382,872 42,444,000 | 2.56 76,140,000 | @124
ICKENER 34,239,738 34000000 [ -0.70 38,000,000 | 10.98
PUMPING ROOM 8,232,719 10,292,000 25.01 16,810,000 | 10540
- 17,356,264 60,000,000 |  245.70 24,000,000 38,28
SUMPING ROOM 12,326,578 15,375,000 24.75 25,320,000 | 105 41]
- o - 8055719 | 7.000,000 -13.11 3,800,000 | -51.59
1,500,000 10,000,000 | 56667 800,000 | -46 67
NG 5,000,000 8,000,000 60.00 21,600,000 | 33200
8,000,000 7,200,000 | -10.00 3,400,000 | -57.50]
DS i & 3,183,618 | 2,144,000 -32.66] 5,360,000 | 8836
NICAL WORKS ) 762,315,725 | 827,336,000 | 8.53 712,425,000 -6.54]

-




SGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HARQONABAD,
SITE, KARACHI

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
BILL NO. 5: GENERAL WORKS

: o %o
ENGINEER'S M/S. PAK OASIS
Above [ Mijs. S.K.E Above |
ESTIMATE IND.
Below Below
-ary containerized | |
g Office {Area minmum
of electricity, telephane, '
sem including the pavment '
1 separate tollet facility, 2l
the Engineer. 10,800,000 5,100,000 2500 5,400,000 -50.00
| eguinment, all as
= Engineer, for Temporary
tures-and eguipment shall "
siover afler completion of
; 2,364,165 750,000 -BB.28 1,000,000 | 57,70

a, fixtures and office _* ]
supplies of office '
including janilarial services

12,322 800 2,700,000 -78.09 2,160,000 -82.47
:ar's Suppoerl Staff as

5,744,700 14,040,000 | 14440 2,860,000 |  -48.87)
2nt. 16,813,080 10,800,000 -35.76 7,200,000 -57.18
m 12,451 680 7,200,000 _—4D.?5 4,800,000 -G080
Y.



] [ | . Read-outBid Price (S)

| Sr. | Bidder | Amount (S] Rs. I Discount / Premium of | Amount after discount/ |

No. | S 4 any | ___premium |
IR S S —C — I — @
; E IMfs_ Saad-ul-Khan & = 4040,704.927/- | Nil | Rs. 2040,704 9277 |
. iBres. ] S SeS®eia—— N
|, | Mis. Pak Oasis | Rs. 3880961 281/ | N | Rs. 3889.961 281/- u
L [lndustries (Pvi)Ltg. | | SSRGS




TABLE 4. SUNMIMARY OF BID PRICES (AS READ ONLY)

| [ Bidder Identification | __Read out Bid Prices (Pak Rupees] ] - |
Sr. Bidder Amount Rs. | Rebate [ Premium . Modification or Comments
No. | Bidder Identification if any _ |
A I T (b) (c) (d) Sa———
| .
4 = - 1 K
‘ R el [V S—— NIL NIL ‘
g M5, .
(- ui S—
‘ Mis. Pak Oasis ; | : ‘
' |_2 ‘ Industries (Pvt.) Ltd. Rs. 3889,961,281/- | MIL NIL




TABLE 7. ADDITIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND PRICED DEVIATIONS
Specify Evaluation Currency: Pak Rupees

- k)

[ 17 Corrected / ' — -
, 5. Bidder Discounted Bid Additions Adjustments Deviati Total Price Rs.
. ; eviations
No. Price Rs. .
. (@ (b} (c) (d) (& (=(b)+({ c)+{d)+(e}
| A Saad-ul- 1 |
: g-’;;_;ﬁdd u-Khan | oo 4040,704,927/- : : | Rs. 4040,704,927/-
| W/s. Pak Oasis N ' -.
7 | Industries (Fvi.) - - - Rs. 3891,660,035/-

| |k

-: Fs. 3891 660,025/




TABLE 8. SUMMARY OF COMPARATIVE COST

(Excluding Provisional Sum and Contingencies)

| Cost as per Quoted Price (Rs.) | Quoted Price (Rs.) ‘
' Engineer's ' ’ Difference
ar N of Estimate By Contractor By Contractor B/W Engineer’'s
. Gaiz:: o Including Discount/ | Less Rebate (if Estimate (Rs.)
' =i Less Provisional Rebate any), Provisional
~ = E=
() ) @ d=ca (dfa)x100
| Mis. Saad-ul- - o i
5. 4 58/- - {,027/- 39,704,827/~ | Rs. -1515046831/ | -2.61%
1 Knan & Bros. Fs. 4’]91:%'39,5”84’ Rz 10413:?_54,92.-’ Hs. 4D.§-J__T_'EI B2 HE _J 504831/ 61 |
Mfs. Pak Oasis :
2 | Industries Rs. 4191,209,558/- Rs. 3851,660,035/- Fis. 3890,660,035/- Rs. -300549523/- TATY

(Pvt) Lid.




S —m————

%

%

ENGINEER'S M/S. PAK OASIS
Sr.No. [|ITEMS OF WORKS ESTIMATE IND. Above / M/s. S.K.B Above /
Below Below
Providing and making available at all times vehicles,
including comprehen-sive insurance and registration
5 etc. for use of the Engineer and his staff and employer
in accordance with the specifications and as directed by
the Engineer. (The vehicle shall become property of the
Employer after completion of the project).
(a) Toyota VIGO Champ G Model 2014 or equivalent 5,375,980 4,000,000 -25.59 5,000,000 -6.99
(b) Honda Civic Vti Oriel Prosmatec Transmission
Model 2014 or equivalent. 2,704,650 2,800,000 3.53 2,100,000 -22.36
(c) Honda City Aspire Prosmatec Petrol Engine with AC £
Model 2013 or equivalent. 2,489,840 2,500,000 0.41 1,700,300 -31.71
(d) Suzuki Cultus VXRi EURO Il Petrol Engine with AC
Model 2014 or equivalent. 5,683,000 4,800,000 -15.54 4,800,000 -15.54
SUB - TOTAL (A) 76,449,895 57,690,000 37,040,300




CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-l UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT HAROONAEAD.

SITE. KARACH!

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
BILL NO. 5: GENERAL WORKS

ENGINEER'S M/S. PAK OASIS %o : %o
Sr.No. [ITEMS OF WORKS ESTIMATE IND. Abiovie] M/s. 5.K.B Above |
{e) Toyata Corolla 1.6 Gli Automatic with AC Model |
2014 cr equivalent, 2,644,830 2,000,000 -24.38 2,000,000 -24.38|
(f] Suzuki Bolan VX EURO I Pelrol Engine with AC -
| Model 2014 or equivalent. 2,888,700 . 4,200,000 45.38 4,200,000 45.39
| (g) Motorbike Honda CD 70 Petrol Engine Model 2074 '
or eguivalant. 201,000 180,000 -10 .45 200,000 -0.50
LB Maintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.O.L |
provided under itern No. 2/8(2). 4,817,160 4,500,000 -5.58 3,600,000 | -25.27
= Maintenance of vahicles including Driver and P.O L
provided under item No. 2/8(b). 2,970,800 3,600,000 -9.34] 3,600,000 -9.34)
5 aintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.O.L :
arovided under item No. 2/8(c). 3,870,800 3,240,000 -18.40 3,800,000 | -9.34
. Maintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.O.L : T
provided under iterm No. 2/8{d). - i 15,883,200 12,860,000 -15.40 14,400,000 034
10 Maintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.OLL
{provided under itam No. 2(8(e). 3,970,600 3,240,000 -18.40 3600000 -4, 34
11 Maintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.OL |
B provided under item Nao. 2/8(f). A 11,312,400 9,720,000 -18.40 10,800,000 9,34
L 4o \Maintenance of vehicles including Driver and P.O.L . '
| 7 |provided under item No, 2/8(g). 1,704,240 | 2,160,000 |  26.74 ~B64.000 -49.30
Location and protection of all public utility services
sncountared with in the works during the contract peniod
13 |including Telenhone Cables, Water Supply Lines,
Sewsrs, Drairs. Gas Pipelines, Oy rafiner line and
' 2,600,000 6.000,000 | 10,60 1,000,000 | 50.00

Fowar Cahles i

o,
,HW{/




T4

|Provizional sum for payment to utility agencies for
relocation and [ar thair supervision charges where

1,000,000 |

reguired. 1,000,000 1,000,000 | 0.00| 1,000,000 | 0.00]
SUB - TOTAL (B) 54,963,930 52,800,000 | -394 48,864,000 A5
ENGINEER'S | M/S. PAK OASIS
ESTIMATE IND. s S Ak

SUB - TOTAL (A) 76,449,895 57,690,000 | 37,040,300

| SUE - TOTAL (B) 54,963,930 52,800,000 48,864,000

GRAND TOTAL: 131,413,825 | 110,490,000 85,904,300

L



CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-l UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT

HAROONABAD. SITE, KARACHI

CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-l

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

<CHEDULE OF DAY WORKS

SUMMARY

SR.NO ' TITLE ENGINEER'S | M/S! PAK Ahuﬁ' 1| ws sKB gs:‘f., /
iy &5 - ESTIMATE | OASIS IND. ik ¥l 25

i . Below BeloWw
1 Total for Daywork: Labour 1,124,500 2,200,000 §5.64 1,047 800 -6.82

2 Total for Daywork: Material 8,617,70¢ 22,000,000 1556.29 23,426,000 171.84

3 |Total for Daywork: Construction Plants 5,655,000 14,000,000 147.57 2,184,000 -61.38
| Total for Dayworks 15,39?,2}]9 38,200,000 148.10 26,657,800 7313




CONTRACT PACKAGE TP-l UPGRADATION AND EXPANSION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT
HAROONABAD, SITE, KARACHI

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
Bill No.7 (Operation and Maintenance)
Operation service for the Works (for specified Operation Service Period)

- % =izl =
: T ENGINEER'S M/S. PAK }
Sr. No. Item :Descr:ptmn ESTIMATE - | OASIS IND. Above/ '| Mi/s.5.K.B | Above/
e T T S ; Below Below -

Providing Operation and
\Maintenance Services for the
Works, for specified Operation
1 |Service piriod of 385 days, 321,720,000.| 8,400,000 -97.39| 8,400,000 | -97.39
complete in all respects, in '
accordance with the Contract,
including charges of electricity
and other utilities,

.Tot_af for Operation and 321,720,000 8,400,000 -97.39 1,047,800 -99 687
2o Maintenance

Note : The rate of electricity taken at Rs.17.0 per KW




